

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/6/2021 8:47 AM**

**FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/6/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK**

Supreme Court No. 99739-0
(Co. App. No. 52505-4-II)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

JERRY C. THOMPSON,

Petitioner/Defendant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOHN M. SHEERAN
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA #26050

Law Offices of John Sheeran
705 South Ninth Street, Suite 202
Tacoma, Washington 98405
(253) 468-9794

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 1. Procedural History.....2

 2. Trial3

E. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT
OF APPEALS' OPINION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND RAISES SIGNIFICANT
QUESTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.4

F. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 711, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)6
State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....5
State v. Bluford, 188 Wn.2d 298, 307, 393 P.3d 1219 (2017)8, 9, 12, 17, 18
State v. Bythrow, 114 Wn.2d 713, 718, 790 P.2d 154, 157 (1990)6, 7, 11
State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 17, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)12, 13
State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 755, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)6
State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 421–22, 269 P.3d 207, 214 (2012)13, 14
State v. Grier, 171 Wn. 2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....5
State v. Halstien, 122 Wn. 2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)16
State v. Laureano, 101 Wn.2d 745, 764, 682 P.2d 745 (1984)16
State v. Linville, 191 Wn.2d 513, 423 P.3d 842 (2018).....5, 20
State v. Lough, 125 Wn.2d 847, 860, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)13
State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 335, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)5, 6
State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....5
State v. Russell,125 Wn.2d 24, 63, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)9, 17
State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 363, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)7, 17
State v. Schimmelpfennig, 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442 (1979)16
State v. Vy Thang, 145 Wn.2d 630, 642, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)12
State v. White, 81 Wn.2d 223, 225, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972)6

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

In Re AQUI, 84 Wn. App. 88, 929 P.2d 436 (1996)15
State v. Harris, 36 Wn.App. 746, 752, 677 P.2d 202 (1984)6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17
State v. Horton, 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)6
State v. Lough, 70 Wn. App. 302, 853 P.2d 920 (1993)18
State v. Quigg, 72 Wn. App. 828, 838-39, 866 P.2d 655 (1994)15, 16
State v. Ramirez, 46 Wn.App. 223, 227, 730 P.2d 98 (1986)6, 7, 9, 10, 17
State v. Slocum, 183 Wn. App. 438, 453, 333 P.3d 541 (2014)14
State v. Watkins, 53 Wn. App. 264, 268, 766 P.2d 484 (1989)7

Rules

ER 404(b)11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18
ER 40316, 17
ER 40218

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. 1 Sect. 225
U.S. Const. Amend. VI5
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV12, 37

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687-88, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)6

Federal Court Decisions

United States v. Brady, 579 F.2d 1121, 1128 (9th Cir. 1978)11
Drew v. United States, 331 F.2d 85, 88 (D.C.Cir.1964)7
